© 2024 The Authors. This article is an open access article distributed under the terms and conditions of the
Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY-NC-ND) license (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/).
1
36th European Modeling & Simulation Symposium, 020
21th International Multidisciplinary Modeling & Simulation Multiconference
2724-0029 © 2024 The Authors.
doi: 10.46354/i3m.2024.emss.020
Environmental assessment of a structural element in a

shown (Fraile-García et al., 2019).
To improve the interpretation of the results, a
codification of the alternatives evaluated in the
research is created as follows; HA-X-Y-Z. Where: HA:
Represents that it is a reinforced concrete alternative.
X: Represents the characteristic strength values, 25
MPa or 50 MPa. Y: Represents the AS/AC ratio with
values of 1 and 2. Z: Represents the type of cement.
CEM I or CEM II.
For instance, the alternative HA-25-I-CEM I,
specifies that it is a reinforced concrete with a
characteristic strength of 25 MPa with an AS/AC ratio of
1 and uses a CEM I cement.
3.2. Life Cycle Assessment
The LCA is developed using the UNE-EN ISO 14040
(UNE-EN ISO 14040, 2006.) and UNE-EN ISO 14044
(UNE-EN ISO 14044, 2006) standards.  To obtain the
environmental data, the LCA programme SimaPro
(SimaPro-LCA Software, 2023) is used. In its
databases such as Ecoinvent v.3 (Ecoinvent v3.0,
2023.) the manufacturing processes of ready-mix
concrete mixtures can be modelled. In addition to
varying the various processes of the raw materials that
compose the concrete.
First of all, the system boundaries of the
investigation must be defined in order to determine
the scope of the investigation. For construction
products, according to the above-mentioned
standards, a series of stages are indicated. In this
investigation, only the stages from the production of
the materials (A1) that compose the concrete, their
transport to the concrete production plant (A2) and
finally the mixing process (A3) will be taken into
account. It is decided to exclude subsequent phases of
the system boundary such as the commissioning
phase (A4-A5), the product phase (B1-B7), and the
demolition and recycling phase (C1-C4) since it is
assumed that all the alternatives are structurally
viable and therefore there is no difference in their
behaviour throughout their useful life (Los Santos-
Ortega et al., 2023). Furthermore, the functional unit
(FU) is defined as the amount of concrete (m3) and
steel reinforcement (kg) required for the creation of
the columns of the residential building in Figure 1. The
boundary conditions are shown schematically in
Figure 2.
Figure 2. System boundary from the cradle to gate for the production
of the concrete and steel reinforcement for the construction of the
columns.
One step in the LCA methodology is to determine
the Life Cycle Inventory (LCI), i.e. the collection of all
raw materials involved in the creation of the FU. The
LCI for this research is shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Concrete and steel amount for building columns using CEM I
and CEM II.
Concrete Strength
(MPa) As/AC
Reinforced Steel
(kg)
Concrete
(m3)
25 1 9552 92.08
2 17078 73.96
50 1 6838 61.88
2 10359 59.12
To create the concrete creation process in SimaPro,
two processes were chosen according to their